

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY [Office of the Secretary (CRB] Contractor Registration Board 1st Floor, Vikas Minar, New Delhi-110002

No. F.4(8)66/06/2014/III(Civil)Secy./1131

Dated: 31-12-2021

OFFICE ORDER No. 262 /2021(Civil).

The agency Sh. Mahender Kumar is enlisted in DDA as Class-III(Civil) vide this office order dated 07.02.2019. the enlistment of the agency is valid upto 28.02.2022. It has been reported by CE(SZ) vide letter No. F5(1091)SMD-2/A/21-22/401 dated 12.04.2012 (copy enclosed as an Annexure 'A') that the following work were awarded to Sh. Mahender Kumar, as mentioned below:

Name of work:	M/o Completed scheme under NA-II, South Zone.
SH:	Improvement and fencing of service lane, repair of drain along C-9
	from gate NO. 10 to bloom school and placing drain cover on the
	drain at various locations in Sec. C, Vasant Kunj.
Estimated cost:	Rs. 17,69,376/-
Tender Cost:	Rs. 5,83,894/-

The agency has quoted the rate of Rs. 5,83,894/- above said work which is 67% below the estimated cost.

After award the work, the agency Sh. Mahender Kumar has given his consent letter dated 26.07.2021 to cancel the tender, *due to quoted amount filling by him by mistake*. Accordingly the case of Sh. Mahender Kumar was recommended by CE(SZ) for suspension/debaring for tendering in DDA for a period of one year, as per the terms and condition of the NIT as mentioned below:

 If after the opening of tender, I/We withdraw or modify my/our bid during the period of validity of tender (including extended validity of tender) specified in the tender documents.

or

- 2. If after the award of work, I/We fail to sign the contract, or to submit performance guarantee before the deadline defined in the tender documents
- 3. I/We shall be suspended for one year and shall not be eligible to bid for tenders from date of issue of suspension order

Conti....2

As per the direction given in CRB meeting, showcause notice has been issued on dated 16.11.2021 and reply received on 22.11.2021 wherein agency has informed that he was depressed due to sudden death of his wife in pandemic (Covid-19) & quoted low rate by mistake.

The case was placed before the board and board after careful consideration has decided to debar/suspend for a period of one year. Accordingly Sh. Mahender Kumar is hereby debarred/ suspended for one year w.e.f. 01.01.2022 to 31.12.2022 for further tendering in DDA.

(Er. K. K. Jamuda) Secretary (CRB)/DDA

Copy to:-

- 1. Dy. Dir. to EM, DDA for kind information.
- 2. All CEs, DDA for kind information.
- 3. Director(Hort.) North West and South East, DDA for kind information.
- 4. Director (System), DDA. It is requested to put the above said information on the DDA website under intimation to this office.
- 5. Sh. Mahender Kumar.
- 6. Guard File.

Amuela 31-12-2021

(Er. K. K. Jamuda) Secretary (CRB)/DDA

:2: